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EN PRECAUTIONS

* Do not attempt to disassemble or modify the device

« Strictly follow the requirement of power source

* Do not expose this device to temperatures out the range of
-30 °C to 60 °C for operating and -35°C to 60°C for storage

* Do not expose this device to environments outside of the
following humidity range: 10-90% RH (non-condensing)

* Please strictly follow the instruction to install or hire

professionals to install properly
M

PACKAGE CONTENTS

I
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1 x GDS3710 1 x Installation 1 x Driling 1 x Protecting Cap
Bracket Template €
4 x Rubber Gaskets 6 x Back Panel Screws 6 X Bocke1 Screws

and Anchors

4 — u

4 x Anfi-tamper 1 x Anti-tamper 1 xWiegand 1 x Lens Cleaning
Screws Hex Key Cable Cloth
1 x RFID Card 1 x Frame Back Cover | x Quick Installation Guide
1 x RFID Key Fob 1 x GPL License

~]~

MOUNTING GDS3710
On-Wall (Surface) Mounting

Step 1:

Refer to the "driling template” to drill holes at targeted place on
wall then mount the installation bracket using the four screws and
anchors provided (screwdriver not provided). Connect and tight-
en “Ground” wire (if available) to the bracket ground marked with
printed icon
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Step 2:

Pull Cat5e or Caté cable (not provided) through the rubber gasket
selectingthe correctsize andthebackcoverpanelpiece, pleasere-
ferto"GDS3710WIRINGTABLE" atthe end of QIG forPinconnections.

Note:

Needle nose plier highly recommended and 2.5mm flat screwdriver
required (not provided). Stripping outer plastic shield of the cable
in less than 2 inches suggested. Do NOT leave bare metal outside
the socket by over stripping the inner plastic shield of the wires.
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Step 3:

Make sure the "Back Cover Frame” is in place, the wired back
cover panel is good. Flush the back cover panel piece with the
whole back surface of device, tighten it using the screws provided.

Step 4:
Take out the two preinstalled anti-tamper screws using the hex key
provided. Carefully align the GDS3710 to the metal bracket on
right position.

Install the two anti-tamper screws back using the hex key provided
(do NOT over tighten the screws). Cover the two screw holes on
the bottom of “"Back Cover Frame” piece using the two silicon
plugs pro;/iq/ed. Final checl/< gpd finish the insT;xll/ct/’rion.
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In-Wall (Embedded) Mounting

Please refer to the "“In-Wall (Embedded) Mouting Kit"”,
which can be purchased separately from Grandstream.
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CONNECTING THE GDS3710

Refer to the illustration below and follow the instruc-
fions on the next page.

POWER OFF GDS3710 when connecting wires or
inserting/removing the back cover panel piece!

Option A:
RJ45 Ethernet Cable to (Class 3) Power over Ethernet
(PoE) Switch.
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Option B:
DC12V, 1A minimum
Power Source
(not provided)

O]}
®

W[ |

@ Network Port Power Port

Note:
Choose Option A if using PoE switch (Class 3);
OR: Option B if using 3rd party power source.
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Option A

Plug an RJ45 Ethernet cable into the (Class 3) Power
over Ethernet(PoE) switch.

Option B

Step 1:

Select an external DC12V, minimum 1A power source
(not provided). Wire correctly the "+,-" cable of the pow-
er into the “12V, GND" connector of the GDS3710 socket
(refer to the previous mounting page for instruction). Con-
nect the power source.

Step 2:

Plug an RJ45 Ethernet cable into a network switch/hub
or router.

Note:

Please refer to “Step 2" of “MOUNTING GDS3710" and
“GDS3710 WIRING TABLE" at the end of QIG for all the wiring
and connection illustration and instructions.

GDS3710 CONFIGURATION

The GDS3710 is by default configured to obtain the IP
address from DHCP server where the unit is located.

In order to know which IP address is assigned fo your
GDS3710, please use GS_Search tool as illustrated in fol-
lowing steps.

Note:
If no DHCP server is available, the GDS3710 default IP ad-
dress (after 5 minutes DHCP timeout) is 192.168.1.168.

Step 1:

Step 2:

Step 3:

Step 4:

Download and install GS_Search tool:
http://www.grandstream.com/support/tools

Run the Grandstream GS_Search tool on
a computer connected to same network/
DHCP server.

Clickon == | button to start device
detection.

The detected devices will appear in the
output field as below.



Step 5: Open the web browser and type the displayed IP
address of GDS3710 with leading https:// to access the
web GULI. (For security reasons, the default web access
of GDS3710 is using HTTPS and port 443.)

Step 6: Enter username and password to login.

(The default administrator username is *admin” and the
default random password can be found at the sticker on
the GDS3710).

Note: For security reasons, make sure to change the de-
fault admin password from System Settings > User Man-
agement.

;,rj RAMDSTREAM @GDS3ITI0

Step 7: After login into the webGuUI, click the left side
menu in the web interface for more detailed and ad-

vanced configuration.

Step 8: To view video feed, access to LiveView . The
browser will indicate that Active-X or Video Plug-in is re-
quired. Follow the displayed instruction to download and
install it.

Click "Play” button to view the selected video feed.

Below is an example screenshot with the successful Ac-

tive-X or Plug-in installation.

Refer to online documents and FAQ for more
detailed information:

http://www.grandstream.com/our-products




GDS3710 WIRING TABLE

Jack Pin Function
1 | TX+ (Orange/White)
2 | TX- (Orange)
3 | RX+ (Green/White) Ethernet,
4 |RX- (Green) PoE 802.3af Class3.
5 PoE_SP2 (Blue + Blue/ 12.95W
J2 White)
(Basic)
3.81mMm ¢ | POE_SP1 (Brown + Brown/
White)
7 | RS485_B
— RS485
8 | RS485_A
7_|GND Power S I
Wi U
10 [12v PP
1 |GND Alarm GND
2 | ALARM1_IN+
3 | ALARMI1_IN-
ALARM IN
4 | ALARM2_IN+
J3 5 | ALARM2_IN-
(Avanced) s T ot
3.8Tmm
Al t
7 [com arm Ou
8 |NO2
9 | COM2 Electric Lock
10 | NC2
1 | GND (Black) Wiegand Power GND
2 |WG_DI1_OUT (Orange) .
WI d Output S |
3 | WG_DO_OUT (Brown) eganc Lulpul signa
m 4 | LED (Blue) glgi;%%?nd Output LED
(Special) "
5 | WG_DI_IN (White
2.0mm DIIN( ite) Wiegand Input Signal
6 | WG_DO_IN (Green)
Wiegand Output BEEP
7 | BEEP (Yellow) Siona
8 |5V (Red) Wiegand Power Output

For more details regarding GDS3710 wiring, please

refer to User Manual.

Electric Lock GDS3710 Connection Door
Type |Power On |Power Off | NC2 no2 | comz | Normal
Status
Fail Safe Lock Open = = 200K
[ u Open
i u u Lock
Sgcanllre Open Lock . . Open
NOTE:
« Please select the correct wiring based on different electric
strike/lock and the normal status of door.
* Electric Magnetic Lock will work at Fail Safe mode ONLY.
WG D1 _IN LED
WG_DO_IN WG_DO_OUT
BEEP WG_D1 _OUT
5V ] GND
GND 12V
ALARM1 IN+ ——GND
ALARM1_IN- RS485 A
ALARM2 IN+ RS485 B
ALARMZ IN- PoE SP1
NO1 PoE_SP2
COM1 RX-
NO2 RX+
COM2 TX=
NC2 TX+
Note:
1) Power POE_SP1, PoE_SP2 with DC, the voltage range is 48V~57V,
no polarity.

2) Power with PoE the cable wiring:
¢ PoE_SP1, brown and brown/white binding
¢ PoE_SP2, blue and blue/white binding
3) DC Power could be correctly sourced from qualified PoE Injector.

This product is covered by one or more of the U.S. patents (and any foreign patent counterparts thereto)
identified at www.cmspatents.com.
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GDS37104 & B & L) BN —
g |wnms|[wune] w3 | wn | oos
A 4 =5 e [T : [ I | ] | |8
1 | TX+ (/& &) 5 L | ¥ . e
2 [Tx-pze) ; T
S |RX: (/5 8) Ersrgoe;:%of Class3 | 'I L] 1 : : I' :
4 |RX- (26) 12.95Watt '
( ;‘&\) 5 |PoE_SP2 (& + 15/ &) ]
3.8Imm | 6 |PoE_SPI (& + 4/ &) *ERDER R AL EH EETLNE
7 |RS485_B * i EEAN TS EYREE N Y. Ml CRD
8 [Rrs485_A Rs485 : " .
9 | GND B WG_D1_IN LED
10 | 12V WG_DO_IN WG_DO_OUT
1 | GND FREAT 5 BEEP WG_D1_OUT
2 [ALARMI_IN+ V——— —
3 [ ALARMI_IN- 099
4 | ALARM2_IN+ S °°(°)°° Li‘—‘éj °°(°)°°
23 5 | ALARM2_IN- GND —1 G 12V
S e [non e ALARMI_IN+ L o] i GO R—)
7 | COMI A ALARM1_IN- —OC] 16— RS485_A
8 |NO2 ALARM2 TN+ —OC] 16— RS485 B
9 | com2 w4 T ALARMZ IN- —oC] 16— PoE_SP1
10 |NC2 NO1 —OC] 16— PoE_SP2
1 |GND (=) 5 ALk O bR A COM1 —or—] 16— RX-
2 |WG_D1_OUT (&) A o g N02 o 16— RX+
3 | wG_Do_ouT (: &) 2 ' CoM2 —OC N 16— TX-
( #;;1*) 4 |LED (i) + 44k 0 LEDAZ 5 4 th NC2 —o] oZ:Zo =5 X+
2.0mm 5 WG DIIN(8&) . e - .
5 WG po v Gre) B
7 |BEEP (% &) % 4R4% @ BEEP 575 4y -
8 |5V (=) AR LR g (50 EEEL:

1) PoE_SP1, PoE_SP2 # Wy A B iidk &, w/EFEM: 48V~57V, LIE i #
2) PoE W &4k ik ik
FHmEL, #0FEL, FHARGCDS3TI0N P Tt + PoE_SP1 4 & + 47%/& & MAR L 4L 4
« PoE_SP2, & + #/4 & MmAk wLiFiE
3) DCA i IR 7T A A-F 0 iR % R 69 £-4% 49 PoE Injector Z 3K
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PRECAUCIONES

* No abrir, desarmar o intentar modificar este equipo

¢ Siga detalladamente las instrucciones para el uso de la fuente
de alimentacién

¢ No exponga este dispositivo a temperaturas fuera del rango de
-30°C a 60 °C en funcionamiento y desde -35 °C a 60 °C cuando
se encuentre almacenado.

* No exponga este dispositivo a ambientes fuera del siguiente
rango de humedad: 10-90% RH (Sin condensacion)

* Por favor siga detalladamente las instrucciones de instalacion,
se sugiere un especialista en el drea para la correcta instalacién.

CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

O

1 x GDS3710 1 x Soporte de 1 x Plantilla de 1 x Tapa protectora
Instalacion Perforacién

DS

Amp

4% Juntas de Goma 6 x Tornillos del Panel 6 x Tornillos de So-
posterior porte y Anclajes
4xTornillos Anti- 1 x Liave hexagonal 1 xCable 1 x pafio de limpie-
Sabotaje Anti-Sabotaje Wiegand zq de lentes
1 x Tarjeta RFID 1 x Contraportada del 1 x Guia de inicio répido
1 x Clave RFID marco 1 x Licensa GPL

~21~

MONTAIJE GDS3710
Montaje en la pared (superficie)

Paso 1:

Consulte la "plantilla de perforaciéon” para perforar los orificios
en el lugar de la pared y luego monte el soporte de instalacion
utilizando los cuatro fornillos y anclajes suministrados (sin destornil-
lador). Conectar y apretar el cable de tierra (incluido de fabrica)
al soporte marcado con el icono de tierra. _|

@
=N

Paso 2:

Tire del cable Cat5e o Caté (no suministrado) a través de la
junta de goma seleccionando el tamano correcto con re-
specto la pieza del panel de la cubierta posterior. Consulte
“GDS 3710 WIRING TABLE" al final de QIG para conexiones Pin.

)

)

[ESEEEEEE

I\

Alicate de nariz de aguja alfamente recomendado y destornilla-
dor plano de 2,5 mm requerido (no proporcionado). Desmontaje
del protector de pldstico exterior del cable en menos de 2 pul-
gadas sugerido. NO deje el metal desnudo fuera del zécalo por
encima de quitar la proteccién pldstica interna de los alambres.

~QD~



Paso 3:

Asegurese que el “marco de la cubierta trasera” esté en su lugar
y los cables del panel traseros esten de manera correcta. Nivele
la pieza del panel frasero con toda la superficie posterior del dis-
positivo, y apriete el panel trasero con los tornillos suministrados.

Saque los dos tornillos de seguridad preinstalados utilizando la
llave hexagonal suministrada. Alinee cuidadosamente el GDS3710
con el soporte metdlico de la pared, presione y tfire del GDS3710
a la posicién correcta.

Paso S:J

Vuelva a instalar los dos tornillos de seguridad utilizando la llave
hexagonal suministrada (NO apriete los tornillos en exceso). Cubra
los dos orificios de los tornillos en la parte inferior de la pieza “Cu-
bierta trasera" utilizando los dos tapones de silicon suministrados.

Comprob/cr/ zar la in/s’rglocién.

[y

L/

NN
NW]WNW
\\\\\\‘\\\\\
S NN NNNNNNNN

Montaje en pared (incorporado)

Consulte el “Kit de montaje en pared” (Incrustado), que se puede
adquirir por separado de Grandstream.

~23~
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CONEXION DE LA GD$3710

Consulte la ilustraciéon de abajo y siga las instrucciones en
la siguiente pdgina.

Apague el GDS3710 cuando conecte los cables o in-
serte/retire la pieza del panel trasero!

Opcidn A:
Cable Ethernet RJ45 a (Clase 3) Alimentacion a través de Ether-
net (PoE).

g:E\

1 (]
10t

®

Opcidn B:

DC12V, 1A minimo
Fuente de energia (no
suministrada)

IC)
@

D] |

@ Puerto de Red Puerto de
Alimentacion

Nota:
Elija la opcidn A si utiliza el conmutador PoE (clase 3);
O: Opcidn B si utiliza una fuente de alimentacién de terceros.

~D 4~



Opcién A

Enchufe un cable Ethernet RJ45 en la (Clase 3) Alimentaciéon
Sobre Ethernet (PoE).

Opcién B

Paso 1:

Seleccione un DC12V externo, una fuente de alimentacién mini-
ma de 1A (no proporcionado). Conecte correctamente el cable
"+, -" de la alimentacién en el conector “12V, GND" del conector
GDS3710 (consulte la pdgina de montaje anterior para obtener
instrucciones). Conecte la fuente de alimentacién.

Paso 2:
Conectar un cable Ethernet RJ45 en un switch & router con salida
ainternet.

Nota:

Consulte el “Paso 2" de “MONTAJE GDS3710" y “GDS3710 CUADRO
DE CABLEADOQO" al final de QIG para ver todas las ilustraciones e in-
strucciones de cableado y conexion.

CONFIGURACION DEL GDS3710

El GDS3710 se configura por defecto para obtener la direc-
cién IP del servidor DHCP donde se encuentra la unidad.

Con el fin de saber qué direccién IP estd asignada a su
GDS3710, utilice la herramienta GS_Search como se ilustra en los
siguientes pasos.

Nota:

Si no hay ningun servidor DHCP disponible, la direccién IP prede-
terminada del GDS3710 (después de 5 minutos de espera en no
responder el DHCP) es 192.168.1.168

~25~

Paso 1: Descargar e instalar la herramienta de
buUsqueda GS_Search:
http://www.grandstream.com/support/tools

Paso 2: Ejecute la herramienta Grandstream GS_Search en
una computadora conectada a la misma red /Servidor DHCP.

Paso 3: Haga clic en el botdn | Lassh | para iniciar la
deteccidén de dispositivos.

Paso 4: Los dispositivos detectados aparecerdn en el campo
de salida de la siguiente manera.

~26~



Paso 5: Abra el navegador web y escriba la direccién IP mostra-
da de GDS3710 con hitps: // para acceder a la GUI web. (Por ra-
zones de seguridad, el acceso web predeterminado De GDS3710

estd usando HTTPS y el puerto 443).

Paso é: Infroduzca el nombre de usuario y la contrasefa para
iniciar sesién. (EIl nombre de usuario de administrador prede-
terminado es “admin” y la contfraseia aleatoria predetermi-
nada puede ser encontrada en la efiqueta del GDS3710).

Nota: Por razones de seguridad, asegurese de cambiar la con-
frasefia de administrador predeterminada en Configuracién del
sistema> Gestién de usuarios.

g,rj RAMDSTREAM GDS3ITI0

Paso 7: Después de iniciar sesion en la webGUI, haga clic en
el menu del lado izquierdo de la interfaz web para obtener una
configuracién mads detallada y avanzada.

Paso 8: Para ver el video, acceda a LiveView. El navegador
indicara que es necesario activar el Active-X o Plug-in de Video.
Siga las instrucciones mostradas para descargar e instalarlo.

Haga clic en el botdn “Reproducir” para ver el video seleccio-
nado.

A continuacién se muestra un ejemplo de captura de pantalla
con la instalacién exitosa usando Active-X o Plug-in de Video.

Consulte la documentacion en linea y preguntas frecuen-
tes para informacién mas detallada.

http://www.grandstream.com/our-products




GDS3710 Tabla de cableado

Conector PIN Seiial Funcién
1 | TX+ (Naranja/Blanco)
2 | TX- (Naranja)
3 | RX+ (Verde/ Blanco) Ethernet,
4 _|RX- (Verde) POE 802.3af Clase 3.
5 | POE_SP2 (Azul + Azul/ 12.95W
B ,J? Blanco)
! gﬂ%ﬁ{ ¢ |PoE_SP1 (Marron + Mar-
: ron/ Blanco)
7 | RS485_B RS485 § }
8 |Rs485_A WG D1 _IN LED
5 [GND - - WG_DO_IN WG_DO_OUT
0 2v Fuente de Alimentacién BEEP Vf‘GﬁDLOL‘T
BB ‘Alarma GND 5 GND
2 | ALARM1_IN+
3 | ALARMI1_IN- Al g trad
7 [ALARMZ NS arma de entrada GND 12V
J3 5 | ALARM2_IN- ALARM1_IN+ ——GND
(Avanzado) ~ ALARML IN- RS485 A
3.81 6 |NO1 . - DHOC
= Teom Alarma de salida ALARMZ_ TN+ RS485 B
8 [NO2 ALARM2_IN- PoE_SP1
9 | COM2 Cerradura Eléctrica NOL PoE_sp2
10 [z oz e
- — - 2 +
Alimentacién GND Wie- 3
1 | GND (Negro) gand COM2 X=
2 | W j ¢ e
C_D1_OUT (Naranja) Senal de salida Wiegand Ne2 X
3 | WG_DO_OUT (Marron)
LED indicador para senal
(E J4 ial) 4 |LED (Azu) de salida Wiegand
special .
2%mm 5 [WG DI_IN (Blanco) Sefial de entrada Wie- Nota:
6 | WG_DO_IN (Verde) gand 1) Alimentacién PoE_SP1, POE_SP2 en DC, el rango de voltaje es
. Sefial de pitido de salida 48V~57V, sin polaridad.
7| BEEP (Amarilo) Wiegand 2) Alimentacién PoE con el cableado:
8 | 5v (Rojo) Potencia de salida Wie- PoE_SP1, marrén y marrdn / blanco de unidén
gand PoE_SP2, azul y azul/blanco de unién

3) Alimentacién DC puede ser originada correctamente usando un

Para obtener mds detalles sobre el cableado GDS3710, Consulte

R inyector PoE cualificado.
el Manual del usuario.
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S PRECAUTIONS

¢ Ne pas tenter d'ouvrir, de désassembler, ou de modifier le
dispositif

« Suivez strictement I'exigence de la source d’alimentation

¢ N'exposez pas cet appareil d des températures situées hors
de la plage de -30 °C & 60 ° en opération et -35 °C & 60 ° en
stfockage.

¢ N'exposez pas cet appareil d des environments hors de la
plage d’humidité: 10-20% RH (sans condensation)

* Veuillez suivre strictement les instructions d’installation ou
faites appel a des professionels pour installer correctement

CONTENU DU PACK

d

—
1 x GDS3710 1 x Cadre de 1 x Modeéle de | xCap de
Montage percage Priechon
g
4 x Joints en 6 x Vis du panneau 6 x Vis de Support
caoutchouc ariére et Chevilles
4 x _\/is ) 1 x Clé hexagonale 1 xCable 1 x Chiffon de
anti-effraction anti-effraction Wiegand Nettoyage de la

/8 )

1 x Cartes RFID 1 x Couvercle arriere
1 x Porte-clés RFID
~31~

1 x Licence GPL

1 x Guide d'installation rapide

MONTAGE DU GDS3710
Montage mural (en surface)

Etape 1:

Consultez le « Modéle de percage » pour percer des trous &
I'endroit ciblé sur le mur puis monter le support d'installation avec
les quatre vis et ancrages fournis (tournevis non fourni). Connectez
et serrezle fil de la masse (si disponible) sur le support marqué avec
une icéne de la terre imprimée. _L

&

Etape 2:

Tirez le céble Cat5e ou Caté (noninclus) & travers le joint en caou-
tchouc en sélectionnant la taille idéale et la partie protectrice de
la face arriere, veuillez vous référer au « TABLEAU DE CONNEXION
DU GDS3710 » @ la fin de ce guide d'installation pour les connex-
ions des broches.

i

L

JEGHEEETEE

%\

EEfe 2

i
OO

Remarque:
il est recommandé d'utiliser une pince univer-
selle et un tournevis plat de 2,5 mm (non inclus).
Ne laissez pas le fil métalique non protégé & I'extérieur des
bornes aprés avoir enlevé la protection en plastique des fils.
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Etape 3:

Assurez-vous que le couvercle arriére est en place, le cablage du
panneau de couverture arriere est bon. Assemblez la piece du
panneau de couverture arriére avec le couvercle arriére, serrez-
les & I'aide des vis fournies.

(4) KM2*5mm

Etape 4: ‘
Retirezlesdeuxvisd'anti-sabotage préinstallés al'aide delaclé hex-
agonale fournie. Alignez le GDS3710 avec le sup-

port en métal sur le mur, pressez soigneusement et firez
le GDS3710 jusqu'a la bonne position.

0] ‘ Q
)
=

Etape

Installez les deux vis de sécurité arriére a I'aide de la clé hexago-
nale fournie (ne pas frop serrer les vis). Couvrez les deux trous sur
le fond du “couverlce arriere” en utilisant les deux bouchons en
silicone fournis. Vérifiez si tout est en ordre et terminez I'installation.

Ay
NI
S

SNNNNNNNNN\N

| I
Montrage Encastrement Mural

Veuillez consulter le “Kit d'Encastrement Mural” qui peut étre
acheté séparément de Grandstream.
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CONNECTER LE GDS3710

Veuillez se référer a I'illustration ci-dessous et suivez les instructions
sur la page suivante.

& Eteindre le GDS3710 en manipulant les cdbles ou lors de
I'insertion/retrait de la pieéce du couvercle arriere.

Option A:

Cdble Ethernet RJ45 & un switch avec port Ethernet pré-alimenté
(PoE)(Classe 3) .

(1 []
10t

O]}

Option B:

Adaptateur d'alimentation

& une prise électrique DC12V, 1A
minimum (non fourni)

2 )
®

% Port Réseau Port
d'allimentation

Remarque:
Choisir I'Option A si vous utilisez un switch PoE (classe 3) ;
Ou : Option B si vous utilisez une source d'alimentation tierce.
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Option A Etape 1: Téléchargez et installez I'outil GS_Search:
http://www.grandstream.com/support/tools

Branchez un cdéble Ethermnet RJ45 au port réseau du GDS3710 et
branchez I'autre extrémité & un switch avec port Ethernet pré-

dlimenté (PoE) (Classe 3). Etape 2: Exécutez I'outil de Grandstream GS_Search sur un

ordinateur connecté au méme réseau/DHCP serveur.

Option B
Etape 1: Etape 3: A

. - . . . . Appuyezsurle button | l==k | pour commencer la
Sélectionnez une source d'alimentation externe DC12V,1A mini- déhgction de I'appareil. I—I

male (non fourni). Cablez correctement le « +,- » de I'alimentation
au connecteur de la prise du GDS3710 « 12V, GND » (se référer a
la page précédente du montage pour les instructions). Connectez
la source d'alimentation.

Etape 2: ==
Branchez un cdable Ethernet RJ45 sur un switch réseau /concentra-

teur ou routeur.

Etape 4: Les appareils détectés seront affichés dans les
champs de résultats comme ci-dessous.

Remarque:
Veuvillez se référer a I'étape 2 du “Montage du GDS3710" pour plus
d'information sur le céblage et le branchement.

CONFIGURATION DU GDS3710 ' o

Le GDS3710 est par défaut configuré pour obtenir une adresse IP
du serveur DHCP, ou se frouve I'unité. .- -

Afin de savoir quelle adresse IP est attribuée & votre GDS3710,

veuillez utiliser I'outil GS_Search tel qu'illustré dans les étapes sui-
vantes.

Remarque:
Si aucun serveur DHCP n'est disponible, I'adresse IP du GDS3710

est 192.168.1.168 (aprés un délai de 5 minutes sans réponse du
serveur).
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Etape 5: Ouvrez le navigateur web et entrez I'adresse IP affi-
chée du GDS3710 en commencant par un hitps:// pour accéder
A la web GUI. (Pour des raisons de sécurité, I'acces a I'intérface
web du GDS3710 utilise HTTPS et le port est 443 par défaut.)

Etape 6: Entrez le nom d'utilisateur et mot de passe pour vous
connecter. (Le nom d'utilisateur de I'administrateur par défault
est « admin » et le le mot de passe aléatoire par défaut peut étre
trouvé sur I'autocollant du GDS3710 ).

Remarque: Pour des raisons de sécurité, assurez-vous de
changer le mot de passe admin par défaut & partir de Parameétres
Systéme > Gestion des Utilisateurs.

;, GRAMDSTREAM GDS3ITI0

Etape 7: Aprés la connexion & l'interface web GUI, cliquez sur
le menu sur le cété gauche pour la configuration avancée.

Etape 8: Pour afficher e flux vidéo, accédez au LiveView. Le nav-
igateur indique qu'un Active-X ou un plug-in vidéo est nécessaire.
Suivez les instructions affichées pour le télécharger et I'installer.

Cliquez sur le bouton « Play » pour visudliser le flux vidéo sélec-
fionné.

Ci-dessous une capture d'écran aprés installation avec succes de
I"ActiveX ou du plug-in.

Se référer aux documents en ligne et FAQ pour plus
d’informations :

http://www.grandstream.com/our-products




TABLE DE CONNEXION DU GDS3710 —

[ & e DECTTLE Furss.
| i Coew | el | AT |;-:|- [T =TT ==
Connecteur | PIN Signal Fonction = I |
1 | X+ (Orange/ Blanc) T e - : " :- ll S
2_|TX (Orange) -'n- ni W m e I vl 1 L] 1 = = bl T ]
3 | RX+ (Vert/ Blanc) Ethernet " s [T
4 | RX- (Vert) POE 802.3af Class3. ——
1 5 E%Enfcsrz (Bleu + Bleu/ 12.95W . BT e
(Basique)
PoE_SP1 (Marron + Mar-
3.8Tmm 6 ron/_BIcn(c) B gt e e e e e T e T
7 | RS485_B
— RS485
8 |RS485 A WG_D1_IN LED
ND ; ;
?_{C Source d'alimentation WG_Do_IN WG_DO_OUT
10 |12V BEEP WG_D1_OUT
1 |GND Masse Alarme 5V GND
2 | ALARM1_IN+
3 | ALARMI1_IN- .
Entrée Alarme
4 | ALARM2_IN+ GND 12V
J3 -
(Avancee) |2 JALARMZIN ALARM1_IN+ GND
3.8Tmm 6 |NOI Sorfie Alarme ALARM1 IN— RS485_A
7 _{COMI ALARM2_IN+ RS485_B
8 {NO2 ALARMZ_IN- PoE_SP1
9 | COM2 Verrouillage Electrique NO1 PoE_SP2
10 [NC2 CoM1 RX-
1_| GND (Noir) Masse Wiegand NO2 RX+
2 | WG_D1_OUT (Orange) . . . COM2 TX-
| tie Wi
3 [WG._DO_OUT (Marron) Signal de sortie Wiegand NC2 ™
m 4 | LED (Bleu) ggggl de sortie LED Wie-
(Speciale) WG B1N (Bland)
2.0mm — Signal d'entrée Wiegand
6 | WG_DO_IN (Vert)
7 | BEEP (Jaune) &,?ggégg sorfie Beep Remarque:
1) Alimentation POE_SP1, POE_SP2 en DC, PI tension est:
8 |5V (Rouge) Alimentation Wiegand ) eniario OES oES e c age de tension es

48V~57V, pas de polarité

2) Céblage pour alimentation avec PoE :

- POE_SP1, Liaison marron et marron/blanc

- POE_SP2, Liaison bleu et bleu/blanc

3) Chargeur DC peut étre alimenté par un injecteur PoE qualifié.

Pour plus de détails sur le cablage du GDS3710, veuillez vous
référer au manuel d'utilisateur.
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